

No. 19-5161

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON;  
NOAH BOOKBINDER,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,**  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:18-cv-0076-RC

---

**MOTION FOR INVITATION TO PARTICIPATE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* BY  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-  
APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Tara Malloy  
Megan P. McAllen  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1101 14th Street NW, Ste. 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-2200  
Email: [tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org](mailto:tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org)

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

---

---

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. Pro. 29(b)(2) and D.C. Circuit Rule 35(f), Campaign Legal Center (“CLC”) respectfully requests an invitation to participate as *amicus curiae* in support of the Petition for Rehearing En Banc filed by Plaintiffs-Appellants Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington (“CREW”), *et al.* Appellants consented to the motion. Defendant-Appellee Federal Election Commission (“FEC”) advised through counsel that “the Commission takes no position and entrusts [*amicus*’s] motion to the Court’s discretion.”

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The panel decision is contrary to precedent and thwarts statutorily authorized judicial review .....	3
II. Empowering the FEC to issue legal determinations without scrutiny impairs its ability to carry out its important mandate.....	5
A. The panel’s “magic words” test precludes review in cases where the need for judicial intervention is at its apex .....	6
B. <i>New Models</i> and <i>CHGO</i> have exacerbated FEC dysfunction and harmed the core objectives of federal campaign finance law .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*\*Authorities upon which appellants principally rely are marked with an asterisk*

<b>Cases:</b>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	1, 4, 7
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>CREW v. Am. Action Network</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	4
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).....	7
<i>*CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (“ <i>CHGO</i> ”).....	1, 3, 6, 9
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 923 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (“ <i>CHGO II</i> ”).....	5
<i>*CREW v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021) (“ <i>New Models</i> ”).....	1, 2, 3, 11
<i>*FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	3, 4
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	7
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	3
<i>Lieu v. FEC</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2019).....	4
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	10
<i>Pub. Citizen v. FEC</i> , No. 14-cv-00148-RJL, 2021 WL 1025813 (D.D.C. Mar. 17, 2021).....	5
 <b>Federal Statutes:</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....	1, 2
 <b>Federal Regulations and Administrative Materials:</b>	
Certification, MUR 7114 (Casperson for Congress), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7114/17044430961.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7114/17044430961.pdf</a> .....	8
FEC, Guidebook for Complainants and Respondents on the FEC Enforcement Process (May 2012), <a href="http://fec.gov/em/respondent_guide.pdf">http://fec.gov/em/respondent_guide.pdf</a> .....	8
FEC, Political Committee Status, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007).....	7

FEC Response to Questions from House Admin. Comm. (May 1, 2019), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/FEC_Response_to_House_Admin.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/FEC_Response_to_House_Admin.pdf</a> .....	7
Statement of Reasons of Chair Caroline C. Hunter and Comm’r Matthew S. Petersen, MURs 6969, 7031, and 7034 (MMWP12LLC <i>et al.</i> ) (Sept. 13, 2018), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6969/6969_2.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6969/6969_2.pdf</a> .....	8
Statement of Reasons of Chair Ellen L. Weintraub, MUR 6538R (Americans for Job Security [ <i>Remand</i> ]) (Oct. 11, 2019) <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6538R/6538R_1.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6538R/6538R_1.pdf</a> .....	9, 10
Statement of Reasons of Chair Lee Goodman & Comm’rs Caroline C. Hunter & Matthew S. Petersen, MUR 6396 (Crossroads GPS) (Jan. 8, 2014), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6396/14044350970.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6396/14044350970.pdf</a> .....	5
Statement of Reasons of Chair Lee Goodman & Comm’rs Caroline C. Hunter & Matthew S. Petersen, MUR 6589 (American Action Network) (July 30, 2014), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6589/14044362004.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6589/14044362004.pdf</a> .....	10
Statement of Reasons of Chair Lee Goodman & Comm’rs Caroline C. Hunter & Matthew S. Petersen, MUR 6538 (Americans for Job Security) (July 30, 2014), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6538/14044361962.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6538/14044361962.pdf</a> .....	10
Statement of Reasons of Comm’rs Caroline C. Hunter & Matthew S. Petersen, MUR 6402 (Dec. 23, 2014) (American Future Fund), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6402/14044364910.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6402/14044364910.pdf</a> .....	10
Statement of Reasons of Vice Chair Allen Dickerson & Comm’rs Sean J. Cooksey & James E. “Trey” Trainor III, MUR 7181 (Independent Women’s Voice) (Mar. 18, 2021), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7181/7181_08.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7181/7181_08.pdf</a> .....	11
Statement of Reasons of Vice Chair Allen Dickerson & Comm’rs Sean J. Cooksey & James E. “Trey” Trainor III, MUR 7347 (End Citizens United) (Apr. 30, 2021), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7347/7347_26.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7347/7347_26.pdf</a> .....	8
Statement of Reasons of Vice Chair Matthew S. Petersen and Comm’r Caroline C. Hunter, MUR 6596 (Crossroads GPS) (May 13, 2019), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6596/6596_2.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6596/6596_2.pdf</a> .....	7

**Miscellaneous Resources:**

Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Outside Spending by Nondisclosing Groups, Cycle Totals</i> , <a href="https://www.opensecrets.org/outsidespending/nonprofsumm.php">https://www.opensecrets.org/outsidespending/nonprofsumm.php</a> (last visited June 28, 2021) .....	10
<i>Oversight of the Fed. Election Comm'n: Hr'g Before Comm. on House Admin. [postponed]</i> , 116th Cong. (2019) (Statement of Adav Noti, Senior Director, Trial Litigation & Chief of Staff, Campaign Legal Center), <a href="https://docs.house.gov/meetings/HA/HA00/20190925/109983/HHRG-116-HA00-Wstate-NotiA-20190925-U1.pdf">https://docs.house.gov/meetings/HA/HA00/20190925/109983/HHRG-116-HA00-Wstate-NotiA-20190925-U1.pdf</a> .....	9
Jeremy Broggi, Lee Goodman & Shane Roberts, <i>FEC's Prosecutorial Discretion Deemed Unreviewable by D.C. Circuit, Again</i> , JDSupra (May 19, 2021), <a href="https://www.jdsupra.com/legalnews/fec-s-prosecutorial-discretion-deemed-8594602">https://www.jdsupra.com/legalnews/fec-s-prosecutorial-discretion-deemed-8594602</a> .....	11
Shane Goldmacher, <i>Democrats' Improbable New F.E.C. Strategy: More Deadlock Than Ever</i> , N.Y. Times (June 8, 2021), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2021/06/08/us/politics/fec-democrats-republicans.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2021/06/08/us/politics/fec-democrats-republicans.html</a> .....	12
